To forecast the local price of Natural gas used the average price received from gas sales in each CGU. Natural gas prices are

adjusted linearly by the calorific value of gas produced in each CGU.

The Company’s long-term assumption for Crude oil prices reflects the judgment the market can produce enough oil to meet

global demand sustainably.

VISTA ENERGY, S.A.B. DE C.V.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and for the years

ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars, except otherwise indicated)

33

(iii) Production and reserve volumes: the production level and the reserves is based on the reports certificated by external

consultants and different risk factors were also applied to determine the expected value of each type of reserve (Note 32).

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

Regarding the assessment of the value in use as of December 31, 2023, and 2022, the Company considers that there are no

reasonably possible changes in any of the abovementioned main assumptions that may cause the carrying amount of any CGU

to exceed its recoverable amount, except for the following:

 As of December 31, 2023 As of December 31, 2022

 Argentina (1) México Argentina (2) México

Discount rate + 10% + 10%

Carrying amount (136)  (2,559)  - -

Expected prices of crude oil, natural gas and LPG - 10% - 10%

Carrying amount (349) (13,402) (41,816) -

(1) Related to the non-operating concessions of conventional oil and gas exploration and production CGU.
(2) Related to the operated concessions of conventional oil and gas exploration and production CGU.

The aforementioned sensitivity analysis may not be representative of the actual change in the carrying amount because it is

unlikely that the change in the assumptions would occur in isolation as some assumptions may be correlated.

As of December 31, 2023, and 2022, the net carrying amount of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and right-of-

use assets is disclosed in Notes 13, 14 and 15, respectively.

[…]

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and for the years

ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars, except otherwise indicated)

53

 As of December 31, 2023  As of December 31, 2022

Changes in exchange rate +/- 10%  +/- 10 %

Effect on profit before income taxes 658 / (658)  22,938 / (22,938)

Effect on equity before income taxes 658 / (658)  22,938 / (22,938)

Inflation in Argentina

As of December 31, 2023, and 2022, the 3 (three) year cumulative inflation rate stood at about 814% and 300%, respectively.

(ii) Price risk

The Company’s investments in financial assets classified “at fair value through profit or loss” are sensitive to the risk of changes

in market prices derived from uncertainties on the future value of these financial assets.

The Company estimates that provided that the remainder variables remain constant, a revaluation (devaluation) of each market

price detailed below will give rise to the following increase (decrease) in profit (loss) for the year before taxes in relation to the

financial assets at fair value through profit or loss detailed in Note 18.5 to the consolidated financial statements:

 As of December 31, 2023

As of December 31, 2022

Changes in government bonds +/- 10%  +/- 10%

Effect on profit before income tax 374 / (374)  243 / (243)

Changes in mutual funds +/- 10%  +/- 10%

Effect on profit before income tax 15,243 / (15,243)  20,044 / (20,044)

(iii) Interest rate risk

The purpose of interest rate risk management is to minimize finance costs and limit the Company’s exposure to interest rate

increases.

For the years ended December 31, 2023, and 2022 the average interest rate was 100 % and 57%, respectively.

Variable-rate indebtedness exposes the Company’s cash flows to interest rate risk due to the potential volatility. Fixed-rate

indebtedness exposes the Company to interest rate risk on the fair value of its liabilities as they could be considerably higher

than variable rates. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, about 4 % and 9% of indebtedness was subject to variable interest rates.

[…]

and (iv) the 25 de Mayo-Medanito SE Crude oil transportation concession, located in the Province of Río Negro (jointly with

the Exploitation Concessions, the “Concessions”).

The Company has prepared this financial information to comply with the regulatory requirements set forth by the CNBV by

Spanish acronym), which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. They were prepared on a historical

cost basis, except for certain financial assets and liabilities that were measured at fair value.

This pro forma financial information should not be considered a statement, guarantee or suggestion about past or future

performance. No person should rely on the usefulness or accuracy of this pro forma financial information, which is disclosed

exclusively to comply with the CNBV. To the maximum extent allowed by applicable law, Vista Energy S.A.B. de C.V. and its

directors, Board members, employees, affiliates and subsidiaries are released from all liability related to such pro forma

information.

34.1 Pro forma consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended December

31, 2022 (unaudited)

Year ended

December

31, 2022

Pro forma

adjustments

Year ended

December

31, 2022

Pro forma

Revenue from contracts with customers  1,187,660  (112,094)  1,075,566

Cost of sales:

Operating costs  (133,385)  58,493  (74,892)

Crude oil stock fluctuation  (500)  (12)  (512)

Depreciation, depletion and amortization  (234,862)  31,953  (202,909)

Royalties and others  (188,677)  28,222  (160,455)

Other non-cash costs related to the transfer of conventional

assets

 -  (28,041)

(28,041)

Gross profit  630,236  (21,479)  608,757

Selling expenses  (59,904)  2,527  (57,377)

General and administrative expenses  (63,826)  -  (63,826)

Exploration expenses  (736)  -  (736)

Other operating income  26,698  62,623  89,321

Other operating expenses  (3,321)  -  (3,321)

Operating profit  529,147  43,671  572,818

Interest income  809  -  809

Interest expense  (28,886)  -  (28,886)

Other financial income (expense)  (67,556)  -  (67,556)

Financial income (expense), net  (95,633)  -  (95,633)

Profit before income tax  433,514  43,671  477,185

Current income tax (expense)   (92,089)  (7,785)  (99,874)

Deferred income tax (expense) benefit  (71,890)  (7,500)  (79,390)

Income tax (expense)  (163,979)  (15,285)  (179,264)

Profit for the year, net  269,535  28,386  297,921

VISTA ENERGY, S.A.B. DE C.V.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and for the years

ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars, except otherwise indicated)

86

Year ended

December

31, 2022

Pro forma

adjustments

Year ended

December

31, 2022

Pro forma

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income that shall not be reclassified to

profit or loss in subsequent periods

- (Loss) from actuarial remeasurement related to employee

benefits

 (4,181)  -  (4,181)

- Deferred income tax benefit   1,463  -  1,463

Other comprehensive income that shall not be reclassified

to profit (loss) in subsequent periods, net of taxes

(2,718)

-

(2,718)

Total comprehensive profit for the year  266,817  28,386  295,203

VISTA ENERGY, S.A.B. DE C.V.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and for the years

ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars, except otherwise indicated)

87

34.2 Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022 (unaudited)

As of December

31, 2022

Pro forma

adjustments

 As of December

31, 2022

Pro forma

Assets

Noncurrent assets

Property, plant and equipment  1,606,339  (110,428)  1,495,911

Goodwill   28,288  (5,542)  22,746

Other intangible assets  6,792  -  6,792

Right-of-use assets  26,228  (3,131)  23,097

Investments in associates  6,443  -  6,443

Trade and other receivables  15,864  163,786  179,650

Deferred income tax assets  335  -  335

Total noncurrent assets  1,690,289  44,685  1,734,974

Current assets

Inventories  12,899  (3,386)  9,513

Trade and other receivables  90,406  (5,422)  84,984

Cash, bank balances and other short-term investments  244,385  (10,848)  233,537

Total current assets  347,690  (19,656)  328,034

Total assets  2,037,979  25,029  2,063,008

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Capital stock  517,873  -  517,873

Other equity instruments  32,144  -  32,144

Legal reserve  2,603  -  2,603

Share-based payments   40,744  -  40,744

Share repurchase reserve  49,465  -  49,465

Other accumulated comprehensive income (losses)
(8,694)

 -
(8,694)

Accumulated profit (losses)  209,925  28,386  238,311

Total equity   844,060  28,386  872,446

Liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities   243,411  7,500  250,911

Lease liabilities   20,644  (3,131)  17,513

Provisions   31,668  -  31,668

Borrowings   477,601  -  477,601

Employee benefits  12,251  -  12,251

Total noncurrent liabilities   785,575  4,369  789,944

Current liabilities

Provisions   2,848  -  2,848

Lease liabilities  8,550  -  8,550

Borrowings  71,731  -  71,731

Salaries and payroll taxes  25,120  -  25,120

Income tax liability  58,770  7,785  66,555

Other taxes and royalties  20,312  -  20,312

Trade and other payables  221,013  (15,511)  205,502

Total current liabilities  408,344  (7,726)  400,618

Total liabilities   1,193,919  (3,357)  1,190,562

Total equity and liabilities   2,037,979  25,029  2,063,008

	23 Vista A.03.1 KAM Opinion Ingles A4
	Consolidated Financial Statements - Vista Energy, SAB de CV - December 2023 (sin informe)